In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of the A M O 3
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 &

Paragraph 48(4) of Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the

A3
¥ &2 3
AL

Companies House

insolvency Act 1986
<L
[m]
[72]
w
=
2 *A7AY1G62*
= IV 25/07/2018 #36
COMPANIES HOUSE
I Company details

oot o 5 [2 5] 1 [e[6[5

3 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full (Enclothed Limited

bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) ] Christopher
Surname l Purkiss
Administrator’s address
Building namelnumberi Devonshire House
Street | 60 Goswell Road
Post town | London
County/Region
Postcode [efclrIm[ [7[alD
Country |
I Administrator’s name o
Full forename(s} lan © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Robert another administrator.
E Administrator’s address e
budng rancnumber Devonshire House ® S T
ell us abou
Street 160 Goswell Road another administrator,
Post town l London
County/Region l
e |[e[cl1[m [71A[D
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator's Proposals

Statement of propasals

i attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature date

Sigrature

/)
/L/b\}(\
203 blr 2lol1ls







ENCLOTHED LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Background

2 Administration Strategy and Cbjective

3 Joint Administrators Receipts and Payments

4 Financial Position

5 Proposals

6 Exit Routes

7 Pre-administration Costs

8 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

9 Estimated Outcome

10 Proposals approval and next report

APPENDICES

A Statutory Information

B Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 30 May 2018 to 23 July 2018

C Director's Statement of Affairs as at 30 May 2018 and Joint Administrators the Estimated
Financial Position of the Company as at 23 July 2018

D Additional Information in Relation to the Administrators' Fees

E Estimated Outcome Statement as at 23 July 2018

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



ENCLOTHED LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

15

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

1.10

Introduction and Background

Enclothed Limited {"the Company”) was incorporated on 12 October 2012 by Dana Zingher and
Levi Young. The Company did not trade immediately as Dana Zingher continued in her
employment as a technology consuftant and Levi Young as a sales executive.

The underlying idea behind the Company is that men do not like to shep and dislike most
aspects of high sireet shopping. With a personalised stylist, customers would give an idea of
their style preferences and the assigned stytist would hand pick clothing articles/accessories on
that basis and send a selection of items direct to the customer for consideration.

The Company received some start up capital from Dana’s family in 2014. With this initial
working capital in place, the Directors left their PAYE employment and dedicated their fuli time
to the Company. The Directors secured an office, entered partnerships with several clothing
brands and hired a PR agency and an intern.

In early 2014, Men's Health Magazine tried the Company's service, generating the Company’s
first 100 customers. Soon after, the Directors were asked by the BBC to interview for Dragon'’s
Den, which aired in February 2015. The publicity from the show resulted in the Company being
over-subscribed.

Following Dragon’s Den, the Company grew its database rapidly off the back of the Directors’
success on the show. Orders increased from 10 a day to thousands per day. As a resuit of the
high volume of interest from customers, a Crowdcube campaign to raise funds was launched,
subsequently securing £500,000 to heip meet the growth demands of the Company.

The £500,000 investment secured was the only external investment the Company received
since it launched. Additional cash injections have been funded through family members, friends
and a second round to its existing investors.

Due to the high volume of orders, and subsequent stock levels required to meet demand, the
Company needed to acquire a warehouse, staff and essential control systems needed to be put
in place.

Although sales grew dramatically during 2015 and 2016, this resulted in a vast amount of stock
left over from attempting to fulfit orders for the Dragon's Den customers. This created a large
strain on cashflow as the Company placed new stock orders to maintain it's ongoing brand
relationships, despite sales dropping by almost 50% in 2017 in comparison to the previous year
due to cash restraints.

This cycle continued, as the Company ordered and paid for new stock, resuiting in spending
being cut on other key areas of the business, predominantly marketing.

In September 2017, the Company received a loan instrument aimed at converting to equity at a
later date.

Despite the cashflow injection in September 2017, the Company continued to experience
cashflow difficulties resulting in the directors entering discussions with a competitor, The
Chapar, regarding a possible merger. Whilst the terms of the mergers were being agreed, the
Company ceased its warehouse facilities in Slough and moved all stock to the warehouse of
The Chapar,

Rather than considering the merger and possibly convert the loan when the merger completed,
the Chargehoiders decided to call in the loan and requested repayment.

Once the Company's creditor position had been finalised, the merger fell through due to the
high level of debts held by the Company.

Joint Administrators’ Reporl and Statement of Proposals



ENCLOTHED LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

1.14

1.20

1.21

21

2.2

2.3

Realising the Company was unable {o pay its debts as they fell due, the Directors sought advice
and subsequently instructed Andrew Stevens of Smith Cooper Limited to assist with placing the
Company into Administration, with a prepack sale of the Company's business and assets being
proposed, The Chapar being the proposed purchaser.

Upon receipt of the Notice to Appoint an Administrator, the Floating Charge Holder sought
advice from a Solicitor. The Floating Charge Holders did not agreed with the terms of the
prepack sale, primarily due to the consideration of £1 being offered in relation to the fixed
charged assets. In accordance with Schedule B1 Paragraph 26 1(b) of the Insolvency Act
1986, the Floating Charge Holder did not consent to the appointment of Andrew Stevens of
Smith Cooper Limited as Administrator and sought to appoint their own Administrators of the
Company.

As a result, Christopher Purkiss and tan Robert of Kingston Smith & Partners LLP, Devonshire
House, 60 Goswell Road, London, EC1M TAD were appointed Joint Administrators of the
Company by the Qualifying Floating Charge Holder on 30 May 2018.

Christopher Purkiss and lan Robert are licensed to act as insolvency practitioners in the UK by
the ICAEW.

This firm's Privacy Notice about the way that we will use, and store personal data can be found
at https:/fwww kingstonsmith.co uk/kspllp-adpr/. If you are unable to download this, please
contact us and a hard copy will be provided to you.

1 can confirm that as this Administration is a joint appointment, the Administrators act jointly and
severally.

The EU Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the Administration. The
proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation. The Company is
based in the United Kingdom.

This report incorporates the Administrator's statement of proposals made under paragraph 49
of Schedule B1, which will be treated as delivered to creditors on 25 July 2018.

Administration Strategy and Objective

The Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of the
following objectives:

L] Rescuing the Company as a going concern,; or

) Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were wound up {without first being in Administration), or

" Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

It was not possible to rescue the Company as a going concern in its current guise as the
Company had no cash reserves or funding available to facilitate trading in Administration or
through a Company Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA”"),

The Administrators’ functions are being carried out with the objective of achieving a better
realisation for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were
wound up (without first being in liquidation). The Administrators believe this will result in
realisations being available to the secured creditors of the Company which also fulfils a
purpose of the Administration under Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



ENCLOTHED LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

29

2.10

211

Progress Since Appointment

The involvement pre-appointment was purely to provide the Floating Charge Holder with
general insolvency advice and the options available. Following our appointment, contact was
initiated with Smith Cooper Limited to obtain contact information for the directors and the
proposed purchasers and ascertain the terms of the proposed pre-pack.

Following my appointment, | attended the offices of the Company and met with the directors in
order to obtain a background into the Company, employee details and financial information
including management accounts and a schedule of assets and liabilities etc.

As there were no cash reserves held and no possibility of third party funding, | had not
alternative but to cease trading the Company and to terminate all employee contracts.

| have taken steps to acquire and safeguard Company assets from the software platform
utitised by the Company {such as customer database eic.) and attended The Chapar's
warehouse with my agents to ascertain the level of Company stock being held at the premises
to confirm my interest in the stock so that no further items were utilised to fulfil The Chapar
sales whilst negotiations with The Chapar were ongoing.

My Agent, John Pye, were instructed to attend {along with myself or my staff) the Company's
mairn office in London and also The Chapar's Warehouse in order to identify and value the
assets of the Company and provided the following estimates which have been incorporated
into the estimated Statement of Affairs pending completion of the proposed sale:-

Market Value as a Market Value a¢ | Market Value — with
whole foruseinits | individual Hems for- Special
working place . ; 3 - Assumptions
UNENCUMBERED ASSETS
Office Furniture & Equipment £3,500 £2.175 £1,190
Stock £49,400 £8,200 £3,900
intellectual Property £10,000 £O £0
Unencumbered Total - 62,900 £5,000

A meeting was held with one of the Directors of The Chapar to discuss their current interest in
acquiring the Company assefs. The Chapar were requested to submit a revised (increased)
offer to the Administrators for consideration.

Over a period of 6 weeks, I've been involved in the continuous negotiations with The Chapar
and Fixed Chargeholders. In accordance with Schedule Bt Para 71 of The Insolvency Act
1986, the Administrator cannot dispose of assets subject to a fixed charge, including intellectual
property, without the consent of the Chargeholders or the Court.

The Chapar subsequently submitted a revised offer for consideration which my Agents have

recommended | accept. Further details on the asset sale are provided in the Realisation of
Assets section below.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Propasals



ENCLOTHED LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

2.12

2.13

2.14

2.16

217

2.18

219

2.20

2.21

222

2.23

Administration {including statutory compliance and reporting}

Following my appointment, the strategy for the Administration was carefully assessed to ensure
that a coherent planned process for the case could be achieved. This work will, where
appropriate, have included liaison with solicitors to deal with any legal considerations
surrounding the Company's insolvency (such as assessing the validity of any 3™ party security
in retation to the assets) and liaising with valuation agentis about the most appropriate means of
realising the value in the Company’s business and assets.

| have also dealt with a number of statutory formalities which are required under related
legislation. Typically, this includes issuing and filing all appointment notices with creditors and
the Registrar of Companies and also advertising my appointment in the London Gazette,

Other statutory duties performed are outlined in further detail in the fees information which can
be found at Appendix D. Please note that much of this work will have been performed to
comply with statutory requirements and as such may not necessarily add any value to the
insolvent estate.

Trading

There has been no trading post appointment. Upon appointment on 30 May 2018 | ascertained
that all employees had been paid up to and including 31 May 2018.

I can confirm that frading did not continue after 30 May 2018 and all employee contracts were
terminated from 31 May 2018. From the date of my appointment to the 31 May 2018,
employees did not instigate any new business or sales, they were designated the task to try
and finalise any returns due form their customers.

Realisation of assets
Sale of Business Assels

Upon appointment as Joint Administrator, | contacted and instructed Agents John Pye Business
Assets (“John Pye”), as John Pye had been acting for Smith Cooper Limited prior to
appointment. | obtained full details of the previous valuations and marketing strategies carried
out in consideration for the pre-pack sale proposed by Smith Cogper Limited.

| held discussions with The Chapar to ascertain whether they were still interested in acquiring
the assets of the Company. | aiso contacted other potentially interested parties to facilitate
dialogue with the Directors in order to utilise their knowledge of the industry and contacts, and
to ensure interested parties were made aware of the assets available.

The Chapar submitted a revised/improved offer to the Joint Administrators on 22 June 2018
and under the advisement of my Agents, | accepted.

Under the terms of the sale, the Fixed Chargeholders were to consent to a release of their
Fixed Charge upon receipt of the fixed charge asset realisations. | received the final

confirmation required on 18 July 2018 and expect the sale to complete shortly. The assets
included in the sale (excluding |Cash at bank and Debtors) are as follows:-

Intellectual Property

This asset is subject to the Fixed Charge and includes Goodwill, Business Name, Trademark,
Domain Name, Business Intellectual Property Rights and Seller's Records (such as customer
database etc),

Our agents advised that this asset would not be realisable ex situ.

The proposed consideration offered by The Chapar is £38,000 plus VAT.

Joint Administrators’ Repert and Statement of Proposals



ENCLOTHED LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

2.24

2.25

2.26

2.27

2.28

2.29

2.30

2.31

2.32

2.33

234

2.35

2.36

Stock

Although the stock held at The Chapar's warehouse on behalf of the Company has a cost value
of £49,400. Upon attending the warehouse, it was evident a2 majority of the Company stock heid
was comprised of plus sizes and winter stock.

John Pye estimated that the Market Value for the stock ex-situ would be approximately £8,200.

The proposed consideration offered by The Chapar is £10,000 plus VAT. This was deemed an
acceptable offer as the costs of removal and sale by auction would result in significantly lower
realisations.

Office Furniture and Equipment (Chattel Assets)

The Company's Chattel assets as per John Pye’s assessment have an ex-situ value of £2,175,
The assets consist of desks, chairs, laptops etc.

The propeosed consideration offered by The Chapar is £2,000 plus VAT,

Cash at Bank

On the day of our appointment the Company had cash at bank of £3,983. Upon the closure and
transfer of the balance, some credits had been applied to the account, The total sum received
from the bank was £11,363.

I also contacted Evalon Merchant Services (“Evalon”), who provided card payment facilities to
the Company, to enquire whether a balance was due to be paid to the Company. It transpired
that no Company funds were held by Evalon and on the information provided, it appeared
Evalon have a balance outstanding and are an unsecured creditor of the Company.

Debfors

The Directors have provided me with a list of outstanding Debtors since the Company
commenced trading.

Another spreadsheet was provided detailing all of the bad debts which need to be applied to the
above mentioned Debtor iist.

I am in the process of extracting the necessary information in order to ascertain the level of
Debt that requires collection. Until the information is finalised, | am unable to comment on the
expected realisations from this asset.

The work undertaken by the Administrator and his staff to date in realising the Company’s
assets has been necessary in order to maximise the likelihood of a return to creditors being
made. Where assets remain to be realised, these will be dealt with as the Administration
progresses and further updates will be provided to creditors in my progress reports.

Further information on the estimated outcome of the Administration can be found in section @
beiow.

Creditors
Secured Creditors

John Bailye, James Davis and Lee-Anne Warwick hold a fixed and floating charge created on 4
September 2017, The amount outstanding at the date of Administration was £266,756.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



ENCLOTHED LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

2.37

2.38

2.39

2.40

2.41

242

243

2,44

2.45

2.46

Under the proposed Asset Sale Agreement (which has not yet completed), the Chargeholders
have agreed to release their security upon receipt of funds under their secured charge. Further

information is outlined above asset realisation section.
Preferential Creditors

The Company's employees may have some preferential claims for outstanding holiday pay. The
relevant forms were provided to the staff, who have all be made redundant as at 31 May 2018,
and their claims are being dealt with by the Redundancy Payments Service ("RPS").

| expect to receive a subrogated claim for this element from the RPS in due course.

Unsecured

The Company has circa 60 unsecured creditors and suppliers {including employees and the
Directors Loan Accounts) with debts totalling £689,597.

| will lodge claims from these creditors as they are received. Adjudication will follow on at a later
stage, if appropriate.

Investigations

The Joint Administrators are required to comply with legislation such as Company Directors'
Disqualification Act 1986 (“CDDA") and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 — Investigations by
Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Ligquidations. Work in this area may not
necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations revea! potential
asset recoveries that the Joint Administrators or subsequently appointed Joint Liquidators can
pursue for the benefit of the creditors.

| can confirm that | wilt shortly submit a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company
to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986. As this
is a confidential report, { am unable to disclose the contents,

Shortly afler our appointment, an initial assessment was made of whether there could be any
matters that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be
appropriate. This assessment took into account any information provided by creditors. Qur
investigations to date have not revealed any issues requiring further report or any other
potential recoveries which could be pursued for the benefit of creditors.

Case Specific Matters

In accordance with Rule 3.55(4), | received notice from Smith Cooper Limited requiring the Joint
Administrators to seek a decision from creditors in relation to the pre-appointment fees and
expenses incurred by Smith Cooper Limited and their appointed Agents, in contemplation of
their appointment as Administrators.

In accordance with the request, creditors of the Company were asked by Kingston Smith &
Partners LLP to consider the following decisions by correspondence on 3 July 2018:-

1. Smith Cooper Limited agreed, with the Directors on behalf of the Company, a set pre-
appointment fee of £7,500 plus VAT plus expenses. It is proposed that Smith Cooper
Limited outstanding pre-appointment costs of £3,333.33 plus VAT be approved.

2. That the unpaid pre-administration costs due to Smith Partnership Solicitors of £2,612.50

plus VAT in relation to time spent in dealing with the aborted Sale and Purchase
Agreement be approved.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



ENCLOTHED LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

2.47

2.48

2.49

31

3.2

4.1

4.2

5.1

3. That the unpaid pre-administration costs due to Seth Lovis & Co Solicitors of £2,050.00
plus VAT in relation to time spent in dealing with filing and preparing the Notice of Intention
to Appoint an Administrator, be approved.

4. Whether a creditors’' commitiee should be established if sufficient creditors are willing to be
members of a committee and if so, who the creditors’ wish to nominate for membership of

the committee.

Creditors voted in favour of Decisions No.1, 2 and 3 above and as such these decisions were
duly approved.

Creditors did not wish to establish a creditors' commiliee and accordingly no commitiee was
formed.

Sale of Assets to Connected Parties

The assets of the Company were not sold to a connected party. The Chapar, albeit considering
a merger with the Company and housing its stock prior io becoming aware of the level of
liabilities owed by the Company, has no connection or association to the Company as defined
in 5.239 and $.435 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

A summary of receipts and payments for the Administration period from the date of my
appaintment to 23 July 2018 is attached at Appendix B.

Please note that the Company asset sale has not yet completed and therefore | am not yet in a
position to account for the anticipated funds to be received inlo the Adminisiration account.

Financial Position

A completed Statement of the Company's Affairs has been received from one of the Directors
which | aftached at Appendix C (although the Company creditor schedules have not been
signed). | also attach a summary of the Estimated Financial Position of the Company as at 23
July 2018 prepared by the Joint Administrators, together with a list of creditors’ names and
addresses and detaiis of their debts (including details of any security held by them). Creditors
should note that the estimated financial position is before the costs of the Administration
procedure are considered.

| have the following observations to make in relation to the Director's Statement of Affairs and
my Estimated Financlal Position of the Company:-

i. In the Director's Statement of Affairs the figure provided as ‘Estimated Total Assets
Available for preferential creditors’ is in deficit. The deficit figure for the Fixed Chargeholder
should have been carried down and not applied to the floating charge assets.

ii. In my Estimated Financial Position, the estimated {o realise figures are based on the ex-situ
figures provided by my Agents, John Pye. | have been prudent and utilised these figures as
the sale to The Chapar has not yet completed.

Proposals

It is proposed that the Adminisirators will continue to manage the affairs of the Company in
order to achieve the objective of the Administration. In the circumstances il is proposed that:

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



ENCLOTHED LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

52

5.3

54

5.5

56

5.7

5.8

59

5.10

5.1

If having realised the assets of the Company, the Administrators think that a distribution will be
made to the unsecured creditors from the fund created out of the Company's net fioating
charge property (known as the Prescribed Part) by virtue of section 176A(2)(a), this will be
distributed by the Administrators in the Administration and the Company will thereafter proceed
to dissolution.

i, however, having realised the assets of the Company the Administrators think that a
distribution will be made to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of section 176A(2)a)
as noled above, they propose filing a notice with the Registrar of Companies which will have
the effect of bringing the appointment of the Administrators to an end and will move the
Company automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL"} in order that the
distribution can be made. In these circumstances, it is proposed that the Administrators in office
at the date of conversion to CVL will become the Joint Liquidators in the CVL. The acts of the
Joint Liquidators may be undertaken by either or both of them].

Court approval is not required to enable the Administrators to make a distribution to the
unsecured creditors of the Prescribed Part. if however, a distribution to unsecured creditors not
limited to the Prescribed Part is anticipated, the Administrators may consider making an
application to Court to seek permission to distribute this in the Administration. If permission is
granted, the Company will exit into dissolution once the distribution has been made and the
Administration is concluded.

If the Administrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a distribution to
its creditors, they will file a notice with the Court and the Registrar of Companies for the
dissolution of the Company.

See Section 6 below on Exit Routes for further information on the exit routes available from
Administration.

The Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of their powers as
contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as he considers desirable or expedient to
achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration.

If the Administrators consider it necessary to extend the period of the Administration, they will
seek the consent of creditors or the approval of the Court to the extension. Creditors may
consent to an extension for a petiod of up to one year and the Court can order that the
Administrators’ term of office be extended for a specified period determined by it.

The creditors consider establishing a Creditors’ Committee and that if any such Committee is
formed they be authorised to sanction the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration and
disbursements and any proposed act on the part of the Administrators without the need to
report back to creditors generally, to include any decision regarding the most appropriate exit
route from the Administration.

The basis of the Administrators' remuneration may be fixed as one or more of the following
bases and different bases may be fixed in respect of different things done by them:

" As a percentage of the value of the assets they have to dea! with, or

" By reference to time properly spent by the Administrators and their staff managing the
Administration, or

. As a set amount
In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, issued by the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals, the Administrators be authorised to draw Category 2 dishursements

as and when funds are available, in accordance with their firm’s published tariff. Details of
Category 2 disbursements charged by the firm can be found at Appendix D.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



ENCLOTHED LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

5.12

5.13

5.14

6.1

8.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

Where no Crediters' Committee is appointed the remuneration and disbursements of the
Administrators shalf be fixed by a decision of creditors or where the Administrators think that
the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to the unsecured
creditors {other than via the Prescribed Part), approval will be sought from the secured and (if
necessary) the preferential creditors in accordance with insolvency legislation. The
Administrators will alsc seek approval for any unpaid pre-administration costs detailed in this
report and their discharge from liability in the same manner.

In this case, the Administrators are seeking to approve the basis of their remuneration on a
combination basis as foltows:

. As a set amount; and
- As a percentage of the value of the assets with which the Administrators have to deal
with

Further details about the proposed fee basis ¢an be found in Section 8 below and Appendix E.

The Administrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98 of Scheduie B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as Administrators ceasing to have
effect.

Exit Routes

All Administrations automatically come to an end after the period of one year, unless the
Company’s creditors agree to extend this period, or the Court orders the Adminisirator's term of
office be extended for a specified period of time.

At the time of drafting these Propasals | do not believe that an extension to the period of
Administration will be necessary; however will confirm the position to creditors in a subsequent
progress report in due course.

Based on information currently available, the information on the exit route(s) we believe may be
appropriate in this Administration are set out below.

Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

Based on present information, the Administrators think a dividend to the unsecured creditors is
unlikely even by virtue of the Prescribed Part, Should the Administrators unexpected be in a
position o make a distribution to unsecured creditors outside of the Prescribed Part, the
Administrators will file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the Administration
will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
("CVL") to facilitate this distribution. It is proposed that the Administrators in office at the date of
conversion to CVL will become the Joint Liquidators of the CVL.

it is proposed that the Joint Liguidators will be authorised to act jointly and severally in the
subsequent tiquidation.

Creditors have the right to nominate an alternative liquidator of their choice. To do this, creditors
must make their nomination in writing to the Administrators prior to these proposais being
approved. Where this occurs, the Administrators will advise creditors and provide the
opportunity to vote. In the absence of a nomination, the Administrators will automatically
become the Joint Liquidators of the subsequent CVL.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



ENCLOTHED LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

6.7

6.8

6.9

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

Dissolution of the Company

Based on present information, the Administrator thinks that the Company has insufficient
property to permit a distribution to the unsecured creditors and that there may only be a
distribution available to the secured andfor preferential creditors of the Company. As a resulf,
once these distributions have been made, a notice will be filed at Court and with the Registrar
of Companies with the Administrator's final report, for the dissolution of the Company.

The Administrators’ appointment wifl end following the registration of the notice by the Registrar
of Companies.

Compulsory Liquidation

if a move to Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation is not possible because a dividend to the
unsecured creditors (other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part) is not anticipated, but the
Administrators conclude that an exit into liquidation is appropriate so that further investigations
into the Company’s affairs may be carried out for example, an application to Court may be
made to exit into Compulsory Liquidation instead. If this exit route is appropriate, at this stage it
is anticipated (but is not mandatory) that the Administrators will become the Joint Liquidators in

the subsequent liquidation.

Pre-administration Costs

Pre-administration costs are defined as:

{i} Fees charged, and

{ii) Expenses incurred

by the Administrators, or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner before the
company entered Administration {but with a view to its doing so0), and “unpaid pre-
administration costs” are pre-administration costs which had not been paid when the company

entered Administration.

Below is information on the pre-administration costs incurred in this case, together with details
of any amounts which remain unpaid, where applicable.

Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses incurred by the Administrators are as follows:

" . charge holder and
Kingston Smith statutory duties pending 1.603.233 0| na 1.603.33

& Partners appointment as

Administrators

Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses incurred by Smith Cooper Limited are provided in
full detait in Clause 2.44 to 2.46. These fees and expenses were approved by credilors on 3

July 2018:

The payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs set out above as an expense of the
Administration is subject to the approval of creditors, separately o the approval of the
Administrators' proposals. This approval will be the responsibility of the Creditors’ Committee if
one is appointed or alternatively by a decision of the creditors where there is no Commitiee.

Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals



ENCLOTHED LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

8.1

8.2

83

8.4

8.5

86

8.7

9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

Joint Administrators' Remuneration

As Joint Administrator, 1 am required to provide creditors with details of the work | propose to
undertake in the Administration and the expenses | consider will be, or is likely to be, incurred
in dealing with the Company's affairs, prior to determining the basis upon which my
remuneration will be fixed.

In addition to this, where Administrators seek agreement to the basis of their remuneration by
reference to time properiy spent by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
Administration, a fees estimate outlining the time and estimated cost of the work to be done
must also be provided.

in this case, | am not seeking to determine the basis of the Joint Amdinistrators’ remunerafion
as time properly spent by us and our staff in dealing with the affairs of the Company and | am
therefore not, required to provide a fees estimate to creditors. Details of the basis or bases we
are proposing, together with information about the work | consider will be necessary in this case
and the expenses | consider will, or are likely to be, incurred on this case can be found at
Appendix D. Further information on the work done since our appointment to the date of this
report, can be found in section 2. Appropriate approval to the basis of the Joint Administrators’
remuneration will be sought as outlined in section 5 of this report.

In circumstances where my initial investigations reveal matters for further detailed investigation
or previously unknown assets to be realised, | reserve the right to refer back to creditors to
establish how | am to be remunerated for such additional work, which may be proposed on a
time cost basis. If such work proves necessary, { will revert to creditors with the fees estimate
for approval.

1 will provide updates on the expenses | consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred during this
case with our progress reports in due course.

Administrators may include details of the remuneration they anticipate will be charged and the
expenses they anticipate will be incurred if they become the Jeint Liquidators in the subsequent
CVL. This can be done when seeking approval to the basis of their remuneration as
Administrators, or alternatively their fees estimate for the CVL can be provided once the
Company has moved into CVL.. Please refer to Appendix D te this report for further information.

A copy of "A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees™ is available on request or can be

downloaded from www.ks.co.uk/creditors-quides-fees/. If you would prefer this to be sent to you
in hard copy please contact Carly Blackburn of this office on 0207 566 4020.

Estimated Outcome

An estimate of the outcome of the Administration as at 23 July 2018 is attached as Appendix E.
This indicates that there will be sufficient asset realisations to enable a distribution to the Fixed
Chargeholders and possibly the Preferential Creditors of the Company. However, there will be

insufficient funds to enable a distribution to the unsecured creditors.

Based on the Estimated Financial Position of the Company the estimated value of the
preferential creditors is £3,926 and the unsecured creditors is £689,507.22.

1 am not yet able to determine whether there will be a dividend to preferential creditors.

Due to insufficient funds, | do not anticipate a dividend fo the unsecured creditors based on the
information | have available.

Jaint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



ENCLOTHED LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

9.5

10

101

16.2

The Company granied a floating charge to John Bailye, Lee-Anne Warwick and James Davis
on 4 September 2017. However, due to the low level of floating charge realisations and the
associated costs of Administration, | do not believe on the current information available that
there will be sufficient realisations to require the Joint Administrators to create a fund out of the
Company's net floating charge property for the benefit of unsecured creditors (known as the
Prescribed Part), or enable a dividend to be paid.

Proposals approval and next report
| am seeking a decision of creditors on the approval of my proposals by correspondence. The
fetter issued to creditors with this report {or the link to this report) contains further information

about this decision process.

The Administrators are required to provide a progress report within ane month of the end of the
first six months of the Administration and we will report to you again at this time.

For gnd on behalf of

CHRISTOPHER PURKISS
Joint Administrator

Enc

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



ENCLOTHED LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix A

Statutory Information

11

12

13

Company information

ﬁohbény fiam “Enclothed Limited
Trading name(s) None
Registered number 08251865

| Registered office address

Devonshire House 60 Goswell Road London EC1M 7AD

| _Former registered office address

176A High Street, Bamet, Hertfordshire EN5S 582

Trading address(s})

Business Design Centre, Suite 223, 52 Upper Street, Islington, London, N1

0QH
Courl details High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courls of England and Waies,
S Insotvency and Companies
| Court reference number 4475 of 2018

Datails of the Company’s Directors, Secretary and Shareholdings

_Dana Zingher

12 QOciober 2012

17,256,923 A Ordinarv Shares

Levi Young

12 October 2012

5,600,000 A Ordinary Shares

Secretary — Not Appointed

Joint Administrators® Details

| Name of Administrators

Christopher Purkiss

lan Robert

Address

Devonshire House
60 Goswell Road
London

EC1M 7AD

Devonshire House
60 Goswell Road
London

EC1M 7AD

Telephone Number

020 7566 4020

020 7566 4020

020 7566 4021

020 7566 4021

Fax Number

Administrator's iP Number 008654 Q08706
Authorising Body ICAEW ICAEW
Date of Appointment 30 May 2018 30 May 2018

Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals



ENCLOTHED LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix B

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 30 May 2018 to 23 July 2018

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposais



Enclothed Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts and Payments

To 23 July 2018
RECEIPTS Statement Total (£)
of Affairs {£)
Intellectual Property & Goodwil} Uncertain 0.00
Office Furniture & Equipment 2,175.00 0.00
Stock 8,200.00 0.00
Debtors Uncertain 0.00
Cash at Bank 11,363.00 11,363.36
Bank Interest Gross 0.62
11,363.98
PAYMENTS
Chargehoider (1) (266,756.00) 0.00
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay (3,926.04) 0.00
Trade & Expense Creditors (295,952.63) 0.00
Employees (16,148.99) 0.00
Directors Loan Account (Levi) (379.00) G.00
Directors Loan Account (Dana) (297,280.00) 0.00
HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE) (71,705.00) 0.00
HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) {3,000.00) 0.00
Landlord {4,289.00) 0.00
Consumer Creditors (842.60) 0.00
Ordinary A Shareholders {1,798,877.00) 0.00
B Investments {127,580.00) 0.00
0.00
Net Receipts/(Payments}) 11,363.98
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Bank 1 Current - Metro Bank 11,363.98
11,363.98

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQl Ver. 5.04

23 July 2018 12:54



ENCLOTHED LIMITED - I[N ADMINISTRATION

Appendix C

Director’s Statement of Affairs as at 30 May 2018 and Joint Administrators the Estimated
Financial Position of the Company as at 23 July 2018

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



A — Summary of Assets
Enclothed Limited — in Administration

Assels

Assets subject to fixed charge:
Goodwill (Trademark, Database, intellectual Property efc.)
Less: Monies due under Fixed Charge Holder

Deficit carried down to Floating Charge Holder

Assefs subject to floating charge:
Office Furniture & Eguipment
Stock

Cash at Bank

Debtors

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature @—f f(,w&?\ Date 19072018
W

[ TBook

H

Value
£

10,000

(265,000) |

(255,000)

3,500
49,400
3,983

- Estimatedto 7|

Realise
£

10,000

(265.000)

(255,000)

5,000

3,883

{246,071}




A1 — Summary of Liabilities
Enclothed Limited — in Administration

Estimatled
to rezlise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential (246.017)
creditors (carried from page A)
£ _
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-
Employees (unpaid holiday pay) (3,827) (3.827)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £ (249,644)
Estimated prescribed part of net properly where applicable (to carry forward) ]
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ (245,844}
Debts secured by floating charges — ¢/d 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges £ (249,844)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
0
Total assets available to unsecured creditors H (240.844)
Unsecured non-preferential claims 0
HMRC (VAT) 73.600
HMRC (PAYE/NI) 0
HMRC (Corporation Tax) 4,289 o
Lgnd!ord 287,280 {670,900)
Directors Loan Account (D7) 479
Directors Loan Account {LY)
Trade/Expense Creditors 295,953
Consumer Creditors o
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors £ (820,744)
{exciuding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
£ 0
Shortfall to fioating charge holders {brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors £ (245.844)
Issued and called up capital £
Ordinary A Shares 1798,877
Ordinary B Shares
127,590 0
£2,847,211}

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

18/072018
Dale N

Signature _{




ebinyod
CUCH LiE-08. b 9pB0AaN /) 8100 N BPEDID BNy '@2E956015 1  1ON SjUINGIRUGD

rauueld asenfinllod  £000dD

FOC BIND 'XS5ST WBLLIAL TR BN payw sdong s Aueg 20000

236 98A [Oi8UE PEOY LolElg "eesg Euipel | BaUa] iS)stiLoR | suuisisd  L0Q0ES

BrRAShY ‘SUINOGSWN 1218 PUOUDlY 198N YN0 geg 'S Buping Zoe aling poN Ad slesuessy weule yaelg N SO00WD
dnusee ] ‘0892 WIS "0l epebasiy] 'S situied JJopL Ung ep sfe buuoe iy 2000M0

3% BMS LORUOT PR LOPE £ Yigd uniiuliLey N uONUB LOOOIND

DL 4L AL vopunT Jeans Ybnoloquen 1eaio) op adaing 09 % $8MRAS 9T LODOT

TVHE GLNN SUBULION ‘Si8lle- weudlH Yied ssaiuisng weuSiy 'Bsojd Ang tOgd SN $30US 2AYA, uYOr 10000C
Ydl MU EORLOT () 100(3) 18045 DIeULTI ] 1B3pD) LE-0T jZouBu Uoli UB| LOIDIO

475 140 ‘Wipies ‘usysiuen ‘sem AL uswabeuep yqa( SWOISNT) g BrUdARY N- 00HD

FOUBLS 'SI0F SNOG TNGHUON FOLES ‘SieyDlewnesg oMy 8F-0F Py dnos  Zoo09s

aopomg ‘BRUICH /¢ 1ob 41 UERSsBiogeloy  BulyioiD sunsien oue sLodg UDSEBISND T8 LO00DD

1S BTOM ‘uapuoT 18ais Aeims zz WWNIBY WOoP3aly 04040

HX L CNZ Xassppmiy PolIg Dieg SS3LISTY BADUL; JUBISDID DIBUNM § '9SN0H BLOAY DANLET WODEBIBC 0T £000RD
uapamg ejseybuen g '105-3S 20051 X008 gy Utk NO13  E00030

NS2Z LN 'UOpUDT] pEOY X855 6E1 'H B | BOURIS WBA LR LOO0ID

1BySUL7 (g ssiy $0a0

Fvy £ '9pisAsEtyy adianr] yeg Haqy ueiined dnlERy SNg WaMeD B paiu ol pue doig  yeDDGD

N3T LW masiey peoy uokl b 00 % A3ip09D 0,0 fuedweD M £000TD

NSS v MOUNG 'yoimsd: ‘Kep spueipeolg 7o siaytey pMors BRI 200000

€34 GV XBSBPPIN ‘eremipa YNieg BILA Buldg 2 77 SiouSHCS suolBulieg L0000

Iy WZ03 UopudT 188LS Ined 06-88 ‘Buip sepeyn uny DAL SPURIF QUUIRIBUIND GO0

Iy £ ‘apiRiasiay) 00tieA Yoo Haaly LoiARL DiLRNY 2 ST 328105 PODI00D

QWG 0L AL HOPLOT "9ACID) BNQIGRET ZEE 'SOIPNIG UOIUN PUEIS TbL7L 1A paiul BRs0 MD B0DD00D

ANY ¥EDH3I ‘UOPLOT 188AS IN2d 06-08 pepui dde sy 200000

HOC LN ‘UbDpueT eaag addr 76 'anuen ubiser ssauisng pouwry aauan uBIS8q $SoUISHE 200080

QDL HEDT UCPUoT sURT Wi 2y IS0N pliy) P [BUORBUIB jIoMeng  LOD0gD

Uiy f£z808 ‘4L ageasisegsy ] 'Hawn 'Auediunn uoiised e oes sebiepawny Zoooyn

Ay 'ouBIA 'GELOZ-T L BHEN EB.DUY BIA RN LOODVD

SEAUPPY SWeN foy

siojpaly Auedwon - g
PRI balojauy
d17 s1ouped ¥ yjiwg uoisbury



Insolvency Act 1986

Enclothed Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 23 July 2018

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Intellectual Property & Goodwill 10,000.00 Uncertain
NIL NIL
Chargeholder (1) ~ (266,756.00)
Deficiency c/d L (26675’ 00)
Office Furniture & Equipment 3,500.00 2.475.00
Stock 49 .400.00 8,200.00
Debtors Uncertain Unecertain
Cash at Bank 3,883.00 - 11,363.00
21,738.00
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS:-
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay 3,926.04
_3,926.04
17,811.96

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES POST 14 SEPTEMBER 2003
Deficiency b/d 266,756.00

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Trade & Expense Creditors 205,952.63
Employees 16,148.99
Directors Loan Account (Levi) 379.00
Directors Loan Account {Dana) 297,280.00
HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE) 71,705.00
HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) 3,000.00
Landiord 4,289.00
Consumer Creditors . s4260

Page 10f2

17.811.96
17,811.96

. 266,756.00
(248,944.04)

NIL
NIL

689,597.22

23 July 2018 11:33



insolvency Act 1986

Enclothed Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 23 July 2018

Book Value Estimated to Realise
) £ £ £
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfali in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) (689,597.22)
Shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003 (brought down) 7 - 248,944.04

(938,541.26)

Issued and called up capital

Qrdinary A Shareholders 1,798,877.00
B Investments 127,580.00

- 1,826,467.00
TOTAL SURPLUS/{DEFICIENCY) .....42,865,008.26)

Page 2of 2 23 July 2018 11:33



ZLEL 8L0OZ AINP £2Z 60°530T J8A DS 5dl v 0 1 ofeg

ameudis
09'880't BI[BASNY ‘SUINOGIBIN 'LZLE PUCWYDRY 19948 YoINYD §59 ' Bulping 'Z0'c sung pajr Aid sleliusssy jusuues yoelg JN - E000WD
00'BLE Buno A 1 ssip Q0AD
00082 £16¢ Jaybuiz g ssiy 5030
££'600'L dnisee) ‘0£92 U1S ‘01 spebaisiyL 'Sy wewued jLopun ung en s/e Bulowe 1IN Z00CND
00'9%2'9 39 BMS ‘UCPUOT ‘PROY UOXIE £0L “Hied uolbuluugy ‘Wnod AIngiaen ot ‘¢ Iun apy uonuay  LODOWD
06'881'G) OrL LM ‘UopuoT Jeag Ytnologliep 1esis o adeing 00 g ssness ke 100070
08°968'c OHE OLNN ‘SiueyuUoN ‘sialad weubiy ed ssauisng weybiy '9so010 Aing ‘984 spun sSs0US AMYM uyor  LO0Grd

000892 unolwy {2 LOZ/60/10 (UsAID) 3leq ‘Bulleo|4 pue pexid usAl) Aiunosg

00°95.'092 SX| LLOS 'edysduey ‘uoidweynog ‘Bnuaay ay] #9/c9 '9snoH sjes sbejgomiepp auuy-aaT pUe siae(] sewer ‘sAjieq ugor €050
09'sSt'y 336 Sy 'l01sHg ‘peoy uones ‘eyeisy Buiped ] jequed Jaisdiuon | auuBalad v/l M AuedwoD @ 18A0|9 ST L000dD
00006 Ydi MM ‘uopuo (1 100/4) JeaAg peyYoK L 1BBYS) LE-ET [eloueUl uoiub) LOIDID
00'000'cs dZS 149 ‘gipse) ‘uaysiuen ‘seio A Juswabeuepy 1qeq SUIOISNT g enuasey AH 00HO
00’162’ UBpaMS ‘lepulo L€ 1eb 2L ueleBsBiaqploy  Bupiop sinsie pue spodg uossielsng 189 L0090
00'0zZe'L aoueld 'siog Snog 'INBAUOW $01E6 'Sleuydlewnesq any gi-0b fyrdnoie  Zopooo
00°062'9 H16 HZOM ‘uopuoT JBaag Asieyms 22 JualiinIoay wopssid 204040
667 /01 HXZ EN3 'XaS9|ppiiAl ‘Pletul “Hed ssaulsng BAOUU| JUS0SBID JNIBUIM § 'BSNOH BI0AY pajwiy wojereg oing 00030
00Zor'02 uspamg ‘Ja1seybueo g ‘/06-38 ‘Z00SE Xog 'gy uolg NOL13 200030
00'8vr'y NSZ LN 'UopuoT| ‘peoy xoss3 651 'H oidiiL doueld jied uspg 100030
S0°1LG9 3y £7 ‘epishasiop j00danlt HO0( M|y ‘UoIIAB JUBRY Snid 108(0D B/} poliI JesjjoD pue doid 00000
v 18l N3Z |'¥H ‘MOLEBH 'PEOY UOAT ¥1 ‘00 %8 A2pog) of0 Auedwod YA £0000D
0858t NSS rdl HoHNS ‘Yomsd| ‘Aepp spueipeosg Zg siovoeH ymalo leiblq  Z000ao
0o 0ze' s g32 gV Xasalppin ‘alemBpa ied e Buudg 4 d7T7 sdondiog suoiBuiiea  LOO0AD
62894 INP ¥ZO3 'uopuo 1ealig \ned 06-98 ‘Buir saueys (upy pajwl spuelg aucisisuiold  S02030
ClL'eve vy €7 ‘opishesiol j0odiaAl] Hooq Heqly ‘uolllined Jlueny z| snid 18100 $00200
89'519°L AYS 01 M 'LOPUOT ‘8A0IE) ©Y0JGPET ZEE 'SOIPNIG LOIUN PURID 'p1° L IUN pajwy Bl WO £022020
orvisy AN Y203 ‘Uopuo 19aig ned 06-08 pajwi dde ¥syoD 00000
00682y HOO LN ‘ucpuoT 1eeds Jaddn 2g ‘saue) ubisa sseuisng pajw anua) ubiss@ sseuisng 200080
00009 DOL YeO3 'UopuoT ‘'sueT yIep [ 1004 pity] P17 jeuoheusBiu| jlomen|g  LOOCHD
68°GLL ujoM '£2805 ‘/1 egessieegey] ‘HawWo ‘Auedwo) uoluse je1oog sjpbuepsuiy  Z00DOYD
05 telL's Agy| ‘oueliN ‘'SEL0Z-P1 1SRN ealpuy BIA eally LO0OVD
3 ssaIppy sweN Aoy

siojipaln Auedwon - g
pajiwry payjoioug
d171 siauped B ynwg uoisbury



LLEL 80T AINT £

60°6102 187 DS Sdl

i jo g abeq

aineubis

£9'069°/¢£6 Bu|jje0 ) SaLuy Ly
00°000'S HPZ LN 'UOpUOT ‘B0Bld PUBISBM 9 ‘Swoomoyg osebay pajwr (N} omL suoz  L000Z0
0’1989 475 ZEN X9S8IPPI 'Peoy sig ‘ajeis3 Huipes] 1eUOnEUI] AR 1USPLL ‘g HUN SN ABMPOOAM  LOOOMD
yOSFL'S Ha. L3S 'UopuoT ‘peoy $a|nolsH 'aoela ] Weyuman ‘gLz Yoly gv iBle1soN Ag Jnolea  LOBOAD
v1°296 MY 904 ‘Yinowsuod ‘266 Xog Gd $20IADG [@IDUBUI 1994 SNX0T % B0A0L  SO00LD
00°000°0E 901 £MS ‘Uopuon ‘eBpugsiubiuy ‘peoy uoidwoug /9 HAd JebyiH Awwo) 00010
Sy OLDLEL 390 LON "weyBuyioN '10014 Uiy ‘ABp uBLR PR §S pepw fedeyny syl £000LD
01'SZE Z16 §137 'weybuiddn ‘peoy LoRelS 0L ‘00 P SiiM Plousy Auedwog yeg yspug 8yl 200010
058t rdl oDy 2Jysxyieg ‘weybumop ‘pug einys 'esnon Auegiy polw {(MN}omwes]  LODOLD
BEZ65'0 NT: 118 ‘ubno|s ‘19948 YbiH ‘esiuar AojleasasqQ arewsusant ay L SRS  Z000SD
60'899'2 AvYy NZO3 ‘uopuot ‘sjebsdoysig 01| '1amo] 8010jS3(eS 9Z J00j4 sul0jseles  LODOSD
ebnyuog
§E'099°L ‘OHO | pZ-05 LY ‘OplIboABN “2| BloQ N 3PEPID BNy ‘8/£9560L5 Ld :ON @INGIUC) feuue|q ssonBnUod  £000d4D
P ore'y FQE BIND X858 “WELIM "PeoY |IBJlD pajwry adoing syig Added  Z000AD
3

$S8JppY

aweN Aoy

sio}ipal) Auedwon - g
poiiuin peyjopug
d711 sisuped g ypws uojsbuny



ENCLOTHED LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix D

Additional Information in Relation to Joint Administrators’ Fees

14

14.1

14.2

14.3

15

16.1

16

16.1

16.2

16.3

Fee Basis

The Administrators are seeking to agree the basis of their remuneration in this case on a
combination basis of a set amount of £30,000 and also as a percentage of 20% of the net asset
realisations. Attached to this appendix are details of the work the Administrator proposes to
undertake and the expenses the Administrators consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred.
Information about the work done to date can be found in the body of the Administrators Report
and Statement of Proposals at Section 2.

The fees estimate is based on information about the Company's affairs available to the
Administrators at the present time. Should any matters arise which impact on this estimate,
such as additional investigatory matters or potential realisable assets, further time or cost will
be incurred and it may be necessary to revise the Administrators' estimate of fees.

In this case, we do not anticipate that it will be necessary to seek further approval to increase

the level of the fees estimate if the time incurred is in excess of the fees estimate enclosed with
this report.

Expenses

Below is a table which outlines the expenses that we consider at this stage will be, or are likely
10 be, incurred in dealing with the Company’s affairs. We will provide an update o creditors in
my future progress reports.

Book debt

ercentage of asset realisations
Agent's costs in dealing with Standard fee and 10%
property/chattel asset sales John Pye commission of asset realisations 1.275
Stalutory advertising T™MP Cost=f 67
Administrator's bond Marsh Cost=¢ 80
Direct cost of
Staff related travel expenses Administrator & his Cost=£ 134.67
staff
Postage 44.89

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment. Where the basis of the Administrators' remuneration is being proposed on a time
cost basis, details of our current charge-out rates can be found below.

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals




ENCLOTHED LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

17

17.1

17.2

17.3

17.4

Joint Administrators' Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that
may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case. Any Category 1 disbursements we anticipate being incurred in this case are included
in the table of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or ailocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage or
business mileage.

We would advise that the following Category 2 disbursements are currently charged by this
firm:

IPS License

Separate approval will be sought for the authorisation of this firm's Category 2 disbursements
from creditors.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



Enclothed Limited {“the Company”)

Fees Information in accordance with The Insolvency (England and
Wales) Rules 2016 and Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

Fees Overview

Prior to an insolvency praclitioner agreeing the basis of their remuneration as Joint Administrators,
details of the work proposed 1o be done and the expenses it is considered will be, or are likely to be,
incurred in dealing with a company’s affairs must be provided to creditors.

In addition, where the Jcint Administrators propose to take all or any part of this remuneration based
on the time they and their staff will spend dealing with the affairs of the insoivent company, a fees
estimate must also be provided. This will outline the anticipated cost of that work, how long it is
anticipated the work will take and whether any further approvals may be needed from creditors in due
course.

in this case, | am not proposing to agree the basis of our remuneration as Joint Administrators based
on time spent dealing with the Company’s affairs, therefore am not required to provided creditors with
a fees estimate. | am required to confirm the basis or bases | am seeking in the alfernative and details
of the work proposed fo be done in this case, which can be found below.

Work anticipated and the likely return to creditors

Some of the work undertaken by an insolvency practitioner is required by statute and may not
necessarily provide a financial benefit to creditors. Examples of this work include investigations
required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 and the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986
or dealing with the claims of former employees via the National Insurance Fund,

Where the work to be done is anticipated to produce a financial benefit to creditors, this will be stated
and it may be necessary for the Joint Administrators to instruct third parties to assist in this process
because of a particular expertise that the third party may bring such as valuation, tax or legal advice.

Where it is practical to do so, an Joint Administrators will provide an indication of the likely return to
creditors when seeking approval for the basis of his remuneration. Again due to the complex nature of
the work undertaken by insolvency practiticners and the uncertainties that may exist in relation to the
realisation of a company's assets at the outset of a case, this may not be possible. An Joint
Administrators is however, required by statute to provide periodic reports to creditors on the progress
of a case which will include an update as to the likely return creditors may expect.

Proposed Fee Basis/Bases
In this case, | am proposing the following basis or bases for our remuneration as Joint Administrators:

»  On a combination of a set amount of £30,000 plus VAT in relation to Statutory matters such as
Campliance, Administration and Planning, Creditors and Statutory Investigations,; and
= As a percentage of net asset realisations, being 20% plus VAT

Piease note however, that in circumstances where our initial investigations reveal matters for further
detailed investigation or previously unknown assets to be realised, | reserve the right to refer back to
creditors to establish how | am {0 be remunerated for such additional work, which may be proposed on
a time cost basis. If such work proves necessary, | will revert to creditors with our fees estimate for

approval.
Outline of work to be done by the Joint Administrators

Below are details of the work we propose undertaking in support of the above fee proposal for the
Administration:



Administration {including statutory compliance & reporting)

Administrators are required to carry out certain tasks in nearly every insolvency assignment, namely
administrative duties and dealing with the Company's creditors. Whilst these tasks are required by
statute or regukatory guidance, or are necessary for the orderly conduct of the proceedings, they do
not necessarily produce any direct financial benefit for creditors, but nonetheless still have 1o be
carried out.

This werk includes:

*  Notifying creditors of the Joint Administrators’ appointment and other associated formalities
including statufory advertising and filing relevant statutory notices at Companies House

«  Preparing and issuing the Joint Administrators’ statement of proposals for achieving the purpose

of the Administration and thereafter providing periedic progress reports to members and creditors

(typically every 6 months)

Lodging periodic returns with the Registrar of Companies for the Administration

Complying with statutory duties in respect of the Joint Administrators' specific penalty bond

Creation and update of case files on the firm’s insolvency software

Redirection of the Company’s mail to the Joint Administrators’ office where necessary

Establishing and holding pericdic meetings of the creditors’ committee and associated filing

formalities (if a committee is appointed)

Securing the Company’s books and records

Pension regulatory reporting and auto-enrolment cancellation

Completion and filing of the notice of the Company's insolvency to HMRC

Initial assessment required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 and the Company Directors

Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA) including the review of the Company's books and records and

the identification of potential further asset realisations which may be pursued in the Administration

Submitting a statutory report to the Insolvency Service under the CDDA

Petiodic case progression reviews (typically at the end of Month 1 and every 6 months thereafter)

Opening, maintaining and managing the Administration estate cashbook and bank account(s)

Dealing with all post-appoiniment VAT and corporation tax compliance

Liaison with secured creditors, obtaining charge documents and validating the security

Dealing with employees to provide support and assistance in lodging any claims they may be

entitled to make for unpaid wages, holiday pay and other statutory entittements from the National

Insurance Fund and the Company. Liaising with {or appeinting) union representatives and payroll

providers and reviewing employment contracts as necessary

* X A N R 8

Realisation of assets

As outlined in the Joint Administrators’ proposals, since my appeintment, | would comment on the
know assets of the Administration as follows:-

Sale of Business Assels

linstructed John Pye to provide infermation on previous marketing activities and confirmation on those
who had expressed interest.

Attempts were made to asceriain whether The Chapar was still interested in purchasing Company
assets as well as enquiring whether other third parties may wish to submit an offer.

Following weeks of negotiations, The Chapar submitted a revised offer to the Joint Administrators on
22 June 2018 which, under the advisement of my Agents, has been accepted. Additional time has
passad whilst trying to discuss and secure the consent of the Fixed Chargeholders.

Once the original documentation relating to the Sales Agreement and Shareholder Censent have been
received, the sale can complete.



Inteflectual Properity

in the proposed sales agreement, the consideration offered by The Chapar is £38,000 plus VAT.
As this is a fixed charge asset, the surplus funds will be paid to the fixed Chargeholders.

Stock

Having attended The Chapar's warehouse, | was satisfied that the Company's stock was clearly
separated from the stock of the Chapar so that it could not be utifised to fulfii The Chapar's orders by
mistake whilst | took steps to secure a purchaser.

Should the Asset Sale Agreement to The Chapar not complete, | will take steps to seize and secure
the stock immediately and instruct my agents to market all items for sale.

Office Furniture and Fquipment {Chatlel Assets}

Shortly after my appointment, | instructed my agents to attend the Company main business address to
seize and secure the office furniture and equipment.

Upon the completion of the asset sale, all items will be passed to the purchaser. Failing completion,
the items will most likely be sold in bulk by private treaty.

Cash at Bank

Upon appointment, | immediately contacted the bank to inform them of the Joint Administrators’
appointment and obtained details to send formal notification to.

To date, £11,363 has been realised and no other funds are anticipated.
Debtors

{ am currently reviewing the Debtors schedule and comparing it to the bad debts/write offs schedule
provided by the Directors.

Depending on the level of Debts outstanding ence the comparison has been finalised, 1 will consider
whether it will be more cost effective to collect the debts in house or pass to a solicitor or ¢collection

agency.

Work done by the Joint Administrators, their staff and any third parties engaged to assist the Joint
Administrators in realising the Company's assets will, it is anticipated, provide a financial benefit to
creditors. This may involve realising assets to facilitate a distribution to secured creditors of the
Company only (from which a Prescribed Part fund may be derived for the benefit of unsecured
creditors) or may, depending on realisations and the extent of any 3 party security, result in a
distribution 1o the preferential and unsecured creditors of the Caompany. Further information on the
likely outcome of the Administration process wilf be provided in the Joint Administrators's subsequent
progress reports.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

As Joint Administrator, | will deal with all secured, preferential and unsecured creditor correspondence
and claims as received, including any claims of creditors under retention of title. Based on the
directors’ estimated slatement of affairs, | currently think that after taking into consideration the costs
of realising the assets and dealing with the statutory formalities of the Administration process and the
refated costs and expenses, a distribution may be available 1o the secured and preferential creditors. |
will either deal with the review and adjudication of creditors’ claims in the Administration or if appoeinted
liquidator, in the subsequent liquidation, if and when it is determined that a dividend is to be declared
to creditors,



It should be noted that the above is based on the director{s} estimated statement of affairs and the
projected realisable value of the Company’s assets which at this stage is unconfirmed, together with
the anticipated costs of the Administration. | will confirm the likely return to creditors in our future
progress reports.

Investigations

As Joint Administrator, | am required to conduct investigations into the conduct of the directors of the
Company and transactions entered into prior to the Company's insolvency, as required by the
Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (Investigations
by Office Holders in Administrations and Insolvent Liquidations).

This work may not necessarily lead to any financial benefit to creditors yet is work | am required to
undertake by statute. Our initial investigations may reveal that further recoveries could be available for
the insolvent estate and if this proves to be the case and | consider that further work will be required to
pursue these assets, | will refer back to creditors about the likely costs involved in pursuing such

recaveries.

Joint Administrators’ Expenses

As also noted, | am required to provide creditors with details of the expenses | consider will be, or are
likely to be, incurred in the Administration. These may include expenses such as agent's costs for
assisling in the disposal and realisation of the company's physical assets or other routine expenses
associated with an insolvency case such as statutory advertising costs or the office holder's specific
penalty bond.

Below is a summary of the expenses | consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred in this case. | will
provide a further update to creditors in our subsequent progress reports.

Estimated t&

Expanse

“Agents’ costs for sale of the assets subject to a floaling charge T T 2,475
Solicitors/ coflection agents casts for colfacting in outstanding Debts 18C
Statutory advertising 134
Specific penally bond 80
Case related travel & subsistence 734,30
Postage 134.67
Category 2 dishursements charged by the firm:

_IPS License 90.00

Kingston Smith & Partners LLP’s Category 2 disbursements policy

Attached are details of our firm's Category 2 disbursements policy.

Category 2 disbursements require approval from creditors. These are costs which are directly
referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent third
party and may inciude shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper
and reasonable basis such as iniernal room hire, document storage or business mileage. Any
Category 2 disbursements which this firm proposes to charge in this case are reflected in the table of
expenses above. Approval to charge these will be sought from creditors when the basis of our
remuneration as Joint Administrators is fixed.



ENCLOTHED LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix E

Estimated Outcome Statement as at 23 July 2018

Surplus / {deficit) due to Secured Charge Holder under floating charge

Assets subject to Fixed Charge

Intellectual Property (Goodwill, Customer Database etc) 38,000
38,000

Less:

Cast of Administration {9,120}

Available to Secured Charge Holder 28,880

Amount due to Secured Charge Holder {266,756)

Surplus / {deficit) to Secured Charge Holder [237.876)

Assets Subject to Floating Charge

Stock 10,000

Office Ecuipment 2.000

Cash at Bank 11.363

Debtors Uncertain
23.363

Less:

Smith Cooper Limited's costs and expenses as approved by creditors on 03/07/2018 (7.996)

Costs of Administration (37.229)

Preferential creditors (3,827)

(25,734}

Note: The above is based on the assumption that the sale of the Company's assets to The Chapar will complste.

Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals




AMO3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact infermation, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact Rame

Christopher Purkiss

E Where to send

Company name Kingston Smith & Partners LLP

|

| Devonshire House
| 60 Goswell Road
|

|

London
County/Region
== [efctim[ [7[a]D
Country
| DX
e (020 7566 4020 / 020 7566 4021

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[J You have attached the required documents.

1 You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂFurther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gav.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge hy Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




